

# City of Olathe

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** G20-1692

Type: Council Consent Status: Agenda Ready
File created: 5/28/2020 In control: City Council

On agenda: 6/16/2020 Final action:

Title: Consideration of award of contract to SNF Inc. dba. BFX Fire Apparatus for the replacement of one

(1) Type 6 Squad Mini-Pumper Light Engine for the fire department.

**Sponsors:** Jeff DeGraffenreid, Amy Tharnish

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Quotation

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

6/16/2020 1 City Council

**DEPARTMENT:** Fire Department

**STAFF CONTACT:** Jeff DeGraffenreid/Amy Tharnish

**SUBJECT:** Consideration of award of contract to SNF Inc. dba. BFX Fire Apparatus for the replacement of one (1) Type 6 Squad Mini-Pumper Light Engine for the fire department.

#### ITEM DESCRIPTION:

Consideration of award of contract to SNF Inc. dba. BFX Fire Apparatus for the replacement of one (1) Type 6 Squad Mini-Pumper Light Engine for the fire department.

#### SUMMARY:

The Fire Department needs a NFPA 1906 compliant Type 6 Squad Mini-Pumper Light Engine fire apparatus. The apparatus transports firefighters to the scene and provides them access to the fire, along with water and other specialized equipment.

Mini-Pumper engines are much smaller than standard fire engines, they are multi-function vehicles, and may also be utilized as Squads. A Squad Mini-Pumper fire engine is a vehicle specifically designed to assist in fighting grass, brush, field, and vegetation fires.

They will respond to emergencies in locations where traditional engines cannot navigate like the trail system and fields. The proposed Mini-Pumper engine features four-wheel drive capability and can climb steep terrain and make it through rough topography.

Additional accessory equipment will be purchased from various vendors at an estimated additional cost of \$30,000.

Squad Mini-Pumper - Vehicle #: 2060471 (2005 Mini Pumper) is being replaced as part of the regular vehicle replacement process.

Staff recommends award for contract to SNF Inc. dba. BFX Fire Apparatus for the replacement of one (1) Squad Mini-Pumper apparatus utilizing GSA Contract # GS-30F-0025V.

The vehicle is being replaced as part of the regular vehicle replacement process and is fully

File #: G20-1692, Version: 1

amortized. The vehicle has paid \$139,045 through lease fees into the VERF. VERF fund balance will cover the additional \$77,643.

### **FINANCIAL IMPACT:**

\$216,688 (\$186,688 for one Squad Mini-Pumper plus \$30,000 for equipment). Funding will come from the Vehicle Equipment Replacement Fund (VERF).

### **ACTION NEEDED:**

Award of contract to SNF Inc. dba. BFX Fire Apparatus for the purchase of one (1) Type 6 Squad Mini-Pumper Light Engine for the Olathe fire department.

# ATTACHMENT(S):

Quotation